



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY) Case No. 392, 2015
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
) (C.A. No. 9627-VCG)
)
) PUBLIC VERSION --
) Filed: November 3, 2015

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)
Lauren K. Neal (#5940)
MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Counsel for the Individual Defendants
Below-Appellees*

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

Robert J. Kopecky
Joshua Z. Rabinovitz
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant
Below-Appellee General Motors
Company*

October 19, 2015

Table of Contents

Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. GM Recalls Vehicles For An Ignition Switch Defect.....	5
B. The Directors’ Oversight Of GM.....	7
1. The Directors’ Oversight Of GM’s Risk Management	7
2. The Directors’ Oversight Of Vehicle Safety	10
3. The Directors’ Oversight Of NHTSA Reporting.....	13
4. Information To Be Reported To The Board	14
C. The Court Of Chancery’s Decision Dismissing The Action	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Court Of Chancery Properly Accepted Plaintiffs’ Well-Pled Allegations As True And Drew Required Inferences In Plaintiffs’ Favor.	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of the Argument	17
II. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Did Not Plead With Particularity That GM’s Board Knew Its Reporting System Was Inadequate Or Otherwise Acted In Bad Faith.	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of the Argument	23

1.	Plaintiffs Have Not Pled With Particularity That The Directors Knowingly Acted In Bad Faith Prior To Learning Of The Ignition Switch Defect.	25
2.	The Court Of Chancery Did Not Ignore The Directors’ “Knowledge.”	28
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Pled With Particularity That The Board Faces A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability For Failing To Act After Learning Of The Ignition Switch Defect.	30
III.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Have Not Pled With Particularity Facts Sufficient To Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Director Liability For Failure To Oversee GM.	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of the Argument	32
	Conclusion	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	8, 15
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	1, 23
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	17, 18, 24
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	17, 23, 27, 32
<i>Graham v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 A.2d 125 (Del. 1963)	27
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	19
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	21
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	19
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	33
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	1, 23
<i>Rich v. Chong</i> , 66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013)	34
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	19
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	2, 19, 24, 25

White v. Panic,
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)17

Wood v. Baum,
953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)24

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)1, 24

8 *Del. C.* § 141(e)..... 22, 27

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 23.11
